

Addendum 6

Date: 09.10.2025

In respect of RfS issued on July 25, 2025 for tender number RfS No. MSEDCL/BESS/Phase-2/25-26/001/dated. 25.07.2025 the Bidders to note the following changes:

Sr. No.	Particulars	Existing	Revised
1	Last date for submission of Technical & Financial bids	10.10.2025 at 17:00 Hrs.	27.10.2025 at 17:00 Hrs.
3	Technical Bid Opening	13.10.2025 at 11:00 Hrs.	28.10.2025 at 11:00 Hrs.
4	Financial Bid Opening followed by Reverse Eaucion	Will be informed to eligible bidders.	Will be informed to eligible bidders.

Further, certain clauses of the RfS and BESPA have been amended and are enclosed herewith as ***Annexure-2.***

The Bidders are requested to review the websites of the Bharat E-Portal (<https://www.bharatelectrontender.com>) and the Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited (www.mahadiscom.in) for the revised RfS details as referred to above and for any further updates thereto.

Chief Engineer (Renewable Energy)
MSEDCL, Prakashgad, Mumbai.
Tel: 022-69852200

Annexure-2

In respect of RfS issued on July 25, 2025 for tender number RfS No. MSEDC/BESS/Phase-2/25-26/001/dated. 25.07.2025

Sr.No.	Reference Clause No. of RfS/ BESPA	Existing Clause	Amended Clause
1	RfS Clause No. 10	<p>.....</p> <p>The BESSD at its own risk and cost, will be required to arrange for the charging and discharging of power for carrying out operational/ functional test prior to commercial operation as well as for commissioning of the Project. For avoidance of doubt, it is clarified that Synchronization / Connectivity of the Project with the grid shall not to be considered as Commissioning of the Project and further it is clarified that bidder has to supply required energy for charging till COD is achieved. MSEDC will provide charging power only after COD.</p>	<p>.....</p> <p>The BESSD at its own risk and cost, will be required to arrange for the charging and discharging of power for carrying out operational/ functional test prior to commercial operation as well as for commissioning of the Project. If the charging power is provided by MSEDC, the tariff applicable for charging prior to the Commercial Operation Date (COD) of the BESS shall be as per the prevailing HT Industrial tariff.</p> <p>For avoidance of doubt, it is clarified that Synchronization / Connectivity of the Project with the grid shall not to be considered as Commissioning of the Project and further it is clarified that bidder has to supply required energy for charging till COD is achieved. MSEDC will provide charging power only after COD.</p>
2	RfS Format 7.3 A	(iii) We are liable to pay the guaranteed amount or any part thereof under this Bank Guarantee only and only if you serve upon us a written claim or demand on or before (mention period of the guarantee as found under clause (ii) above plus claim period of at least 6 12 (six twelve) months)	(iii) We are liable to pay the guaranteed amount or any part thereof under this Bank Guarantee only and only if you serve upon us a written claim or demand on or before (mention period of the guarantee as found under clause (ii) above plus claim period of _____ (Twelve months after Expiry Date)
3	RfS Clause No. 9.1.g.4.	<p>.....</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Auxiliary power will be provided by MSEDC. The BESSD can draw auxiliary power from Interconnection point. Separate meter would be arranged by Developer to measure Auxiliary consumption. Auxiliary consumption shall be as per actual or 4% of total energy provided for charging whichever is lower. 	<p>.....</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Auxiliary power will be provided by MSEDC. The BESSD can draw auxiliary power from Interconnection point. Separate meter would be arranged by Developer at 33 kV voltage level to measure Auxiliary consumption. Auxiliary consumption shall be as per actual or 4% of total energy provided for charging whichever is lower.
4	RfS Format 7.6		Revised format 7.6 for financial requirement is enclosed.
5	RfS Format 7.12	<p>.....</p> <p>Note</p> <p>.....</p> <p>3. The quoted tariff shall be inclusive of all taxes till the submission of bid / validity of bid.</p>	<p>.....</p> <p>Note</p> <p>.....</p> <p>3. The quoted tariff shall be inclusive of all taxes till the submission of bid / validity of bid except GST</p>

Format 7.6

FORMAT FOR FINANCIAL REQUIREMENT

(This should be submitted on the Letter Head of the Bidding Company/ Lead Member of Consortium)

Ref. No. _____

Date: _____

From: _____ *(Insert name and address of Bidding Company/ Lead Member of Consortium)*

Tel. #:

Fax #:

E-mail address#

To,

Chief Engineer (Renewable Energy)

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd. (MSEDCL),

Renewable Energy Section, 5th Floor, „Prakashgad“,

Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051

Email – ncetendermsedcl@gmail.com

Tel. No. 022- 69852200.

Website-www.MSEDCL.com

Sub: Response to RfS No. _____ dated _____ for _____.

Dear Sir/ Madam,

We certify that the Bidding Company/Member in a Bidding Consortium is meeting the financial eligibility requirements as per the provisions of the RfS. Accordingly, the Bidder, with the support of its Affiliates, (strike out if not applicable) is fulfilling the minimum Net Worth/AUM criteria, by demonstrating a Net Worth/AUM of Rs.....Cr. (.....in words) as on the last date of Financial Year 2024-25 or as on the date at least 7 days prior to the bid submission deadline (Strike our wherever not applicable).

This Net Worth/AUM has been calculated in accordance with instructions provided in Clause 38.1 of the RfS.

Exhibit (i): Applicable in case of Bidding Company

For the above calculations, we have considered the Net Worth/AUM by Bidding Company and/ or its Affiliate(s) as per following details:

Name of Bidding Company	Name of Affiliate(s) whose net worth is to be considered	Relationship with Bidding Company*	Net Worth/AUM (in Rs. Crore)
Company 1			
Total			

**The column for “Relationship with Bidding Company” is to be filled only in case the financial capability of Affiliate has been used for meeting Qualification Requirements. Further, documentary evidence to establish the relationship, duly certified by a practicing company secretary/ chartered accountant is required to be attached with the format.*

Exhibit (ii): Applicable in case of Bidding Consortium

(To be filled by each Member in a Bidding Consortium separately)

Name of Member: *[Insert name of the Member]*

Net-worth of the Bidder/AIF or consortium member.: INR_____Crore.

For the above calculations, we have considered Net Worth/AUM by Member in Bidding Consortium and/ or its Affiliate(s) per following details:

Name of Consortium Member Company	Name of Affiliate(s) whose net worth/AUM is to be considered	Relationship with Bidding Company* (If any)	Net Worth/AUM (in Rs. Crore)
Company 1			

Total			

** The column for “Relationship with Bidding Company” is to be filled only in case the financial capability of Affiliate has been used for meeting Qualification Requirements. Further, documentary evidence to establish the relationship, duly certified by a practicing company secretary/chartered accountant is required to be attached with the format*

**(Signature & Name of the Authorized Signatory)
CA)**

(Signature and Stamp of

**Membership No.
Regn. No. of the
CA's Firm:**

Date:

- Note: (i) Along with the above format, in a separate sheet on the letterhead of the Chartered Accountant's Firm, provide details of computation of Net Worth duly certified by the Chartered Accountant.
- (ii) Certified copies of Balance sheet, Profit & Loss Account, Schedules and Cash Flow Statements are to be enclosed in complete form along with all the Notes to Accounts.